The HHI increases both as the number of firms in

the market decreases and as the disparity in size
between those firms increases.

5 In this chart and the one below, sums that do
not agree precisely reflect rounding.

Therefore, substitution to stations
outside the DMA cannot discipline an
increase in the fees charged for
retransmission consent for broadcast
stations in the DMA.

3. Anticompetitive Effects

In each of the Big 4 Overlap DMAs,
Nexstar and Tribune each own at least

one Big 4 affiliate broadcast television
station. By combining the Defendants’
Big 4 stations, the proposed merger
would increase the Defendants’ market
shares in the licensing of Big 4
television retransmission consent in
each Big 4 Overlap DMA, and would
increase the market concentration in
that business in each Big 4 Overlap

DMA. The chart below summarizes the
Defendants’ approximate Big 4
retransmission consent market shares,
and market concentrations measured by
the widely used Herfindahl-Hirschman
Index (‘‘HHI’’) 4, in each Big 4 Overlap
DMA, before and after the proposed
merger.

Big 4
overlap DMA 5

Nexstar share
(%)

Tribune share
(%)

Merged share
(%)

Pre-merger
HHI

Post-merger
HHI HHI increase

Wilkes Barre, PA ..... 54.0 24.7 78.7 3981 6645 2664
Ft. Smith, AR ..... 63.4 15.0 78.4 4708 6613 1906
Norfolk, VA ..... 56.0 21.1 77.1 4104 6465 2361
Grand Rapids, MI ..... 43.4 16.3 59.7 2974 4391 1417
Hartford, CT ..... 33.5 25.4 58.9 2636 4338 1702
Memphis, TN ..... 38.4 17.6 56.1 2762 4118 1356
Davenport, IA ..... 36.8 14.9 51.6 2744 3838 1094
Des Moines, IA ..... 34.5 13.9 48.4 2798 3756 958
Huntsville, AL ..... 32.5 16.6 49.1 2630 3710 1080
Salt Lake City, UT ..... 32.1 15.5 47.5 2691 3683 992
Harrisburg, PA ..... 25.3 22.1 47.4 2553 3670 1117
Richmond, VA ..... 28.0 16.9 44.9 2672 3617 945

As indicated by the preceding chart,
in each Big 4 Overlap DMA the post-
merger HHI would exceed 2,500 and the
merger would increase the HHI by more
than 200 points. As a result, the
proposed merger is presumed likely to
enhance market power under the
Horizontal Merger Guidelines issued by
the Department of Justice and the
Federal Trade Commission.

The proposed merger would enable
Nexstar to black out more Big 4 stations
simultaneously in each of the Big 4
Overlap DMAs than either Nexstar or
Tribune could black out independently
today, likely leading to increased
retransmission consent fees to any